weighment of the said gold chain on weighing scale, Shri Vikasraj Juneja certified the 
same to be gold chain of 24 carat totally weighing 132.020 gms.  Further, in presence 
of the panchas, Shri Vikasraj Juneja informed the officers that as on 30.05.2025 the 
market  value  of  the  said  132.020  gms  gold  chain  was  Rs.  12,93,796/-  (Rupees 

Twelve Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Seven  Hundred Ninety six only) and tariff 
value  is  Rs.  11,72,591/-  (Rupees  Eleven  Lakh  Seventy  Two  Thousand  Five 
Hundred Ninety one only) as per notification no. 34/2025 dated 15.05.2025 and 
exchange rate Notification No. 27/2025 effective from 16.05.2025 and issued valuation 
certificate dated 30.05.2025. Thereafter, the Customs officers took the custody of the 
said gold chain weighing 132.020 gms.

[...]

redemption fines and personal penalties should be such that it not only wipes out 
profit  margin but also act as a strong deterrent  against repeat offences. The exact 
profit margin cannot be calculated in the instant case, however the market price of 
gold is Rs. 12,93,796/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety-Three Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Ninety-Six only) as calculated by Government Approved Valuer and also admitted 
by the passenger. Therefore, keeping the general trend of prices in the market, the 
penalty along with redemption fine would be appropriate. Thereby, in the exercise of 
the  powers  conferred  upon  me  as  the  Adjudicating  Authority,  I  hereby  allow

[...]

Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Six only) under Section 111(d), 
111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act, 1962;

(ii) However,  I  give  an  option  to  Shri  Yogesh  Vijay  Makhija  to  redeem  the 
impugned one 24 carat gold chain weighing 132.020 grams, on payment of a 
redemption fine of Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand 
only)  under Section 125(1)  of  the Customs Act,  1962.  In addition to the 
redemption fine, the passenger shall also be liable to pay applicable customs 
duty along with any other charges, if any, in terms of Section 125(2) of the 
Customs Act, 1962.